leases   for  which   the  underlying  asset  has  a   low  value,  as  well  as   the   following  practical  expedients  permitted  on   initial
adoption,  under  the  standard:

•   Applying  a  single  discount  rate  to  a  portfolio  of  leases  with  similar  characteristics;;
•   Using   the  Company’s   previous   assessment   of   impairment   under   IAS  37   “Provisions, Contingent Liabilities and

Contingent Assets”  for  onerous  contracts  instead  of  re-­assessing  the  right-­of-­use  asset  for  impairment  on  January
1,  2019;;

•   Accounting  for  leases  with  a  remaining  term  of  less  than  12  months  as  at  January  1,  2019  as  short-­term  leases;;
•   Excluding  initial  direct  costs  from  the  measurement  of  the  right-­of-­use  asset  at  the  date  of  initial  application;;  and
•   Using  hindsight  in  determining  the  lease  term  where  the  contract  contains  terms  to  extend  or  terminate  the  lease.

The   following   table   reconciles   the   impact   of   IFRS   16   on   the   previously   reported   Consolidated   Balance   Sheet   as   at
December  31,  2018:

As reported at
December 31,

2018

Impacts from
the adoption of

IFRS 16
   As adjusted at

January 1, 2019

Property,  plant  and  equipment $   266,199   44,836   $   311,035
Trade  and  other  payables   (705,760)   1,817   (703,943)
Current  portion  of  long-­term  debt   (32,505)   (8,163)   (40,668)
Long-­term  debt   (69,707)   (36,673)   (106,380)
Deferred  income  tax  liabilities   (117,626)   (481)   (118,107)
Retained  earnings   (369,505)   (1,336)   (370,841)

2019 First Quarter Report35

NOTES TO THE INTERIM CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS
FOR THE THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 2019 AND 2018
(in thousands of Canadian dollars, except per share amounts) (unaudited)

Opening reconciliation of lease liability

A  reconciliation  of  the  lease  liability  as  at  December  31,  2018  compared  to  January  1,  2019  is  as  follows:

   As at January 1, 2019
Operating  lease  commitments  as  at  December  31,  2018  as  disclosed  in  the  Company's
consolidated  financial  statements $   56,803